

TODD KIM
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

BENJAMIN J. GRILLOT
COBY HOWELL
KRISTOFOR R. SWANSON
Environment & Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice

[contact information in signature block]
Attorneys for Federal Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

**CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**LT. GEN SCOTT A. SPELLMON, et
al.,**

Federal Defendants,

and

**AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION,
et al.,**

Defendant-Intervenors,

and

STATE OF MONTANA,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 4:21-cv-00047-BMM

**Federal Defendants'
Memorandum in Opposition to
Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary
Judgment (ECF No. 44) and in
Support of Cross-Motion for
Summary Judgment**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

 CASES iii

 STATUTES viii

 CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS ix

 FEDERAL REGISTER xii

 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY xii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. Clean Water Act Section 404(e) General Permits 1

 II. Nationwide Permits 3

 III. Nationwide Permit 12..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The Corps’ “Minimal Effects” Determination Complies with CWA
 Section 404(e)..... 10

 A. The Corps Did Not Improperly Defer Analysis of Impacts 10

 B. The Corps’ Long-Standing Construction of Section 404(e) to
 Allow Separate Evaluation of “Separate and Distinct
 Crossings” Is Permissible Under Chevron..... 14

 II. The Corps Complied with NEPA..... 16

 A. The Corps Reasonably Scoped its Review of Potential
 Effects 19

 B. The Corps Properly Considered Effects from HDD and to
 Forested Wetlands..... 26

 C. The Corps Properly Assessed Cumulative Impacts..... 30

 III. Plaintiffs Lack Standing for Their ESA Claim 31

IV.	Even if Plaintiffs had Standing, Summary Judgment Should be Granted in favor of Federal Defendants on the ESA claim	34
A.	The Corps’ “No Effect” Determination is Entitled to Deference	37
B.	Plaintiffs’ Arguments Do Not Undermine the Corps’ Determination.....	42
1.	NWP 12 Does Not Affect Listed Species or Critical Habitat.....	42
2.	ESA Regulations Do Not Require Programmatic Consultation on NWP 12	46
3.	General Condition 18 does not “Delegate” the Corps’ ESA Duties to Permittees	50
V.	Plaintiffs’ Requested Remedy Is Too Broad.....	52
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Ctr. for the Env’t v. West,
157 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 1998)11, 12

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Krueger,
664 F. App’x 674 (9th Cir. 2016)9

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
462 U.S. 87 (1983)10

Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
833 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2016)12

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. U.S. EPA,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)53

Camreta v. Greene,
563 U.S. 692 (2011)37

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt,
982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)22

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)22

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)23

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)37

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....9, 14

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402, 416 (1971),
abrogated on other grounds by Califano v. Sanders, 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....8

Coal. to Protect Puget Sound Habitat v. Army Corps,
417 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (W.D. Wash. 2019).....12

Columbia Riverkeeper v. U.S. Army Corp of Eng’rs,
No. 19-cv-6071 RJB, 2020 WL 6874871 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 23, 2020)23

DaimlerChrysler v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....31

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008).....54

Def’s. of Wildlife v. Flowers,
414 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2005)42

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....18, 19, 25

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
697 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2012)36

EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC,
828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....21

Friends of the Earth v. Haaland,
No. 21-cv-2317 (RC), 2022 WL 254526 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2022)22

Friends of Santa Clara River v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
887 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2018)47

Fund for Animals v. Kempthorne,
538 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2008)23, 51

Garcia v. Google,
786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015)33

Gerber v. Norton,
294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002)51

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....55

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers,
359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004)16

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)53

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....9, 15, 16

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)48

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....54

Lexmark International v. Static Control Components,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....32, 33

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....33, 34

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360, 371 (1989).....17

Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA,
161 F.3d 569, 575 (9th Cir. 1998)18

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....34

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
417 F.3d 1272 (D.D.C. 2005)43

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....44, 45

Nat’l Fam. Farm Coal. v. U.S. EPA,
966 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020)37, 39, 47

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Brownlee,
402 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005).....36

N.C. Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Pritzker,
No. 4:14-CV-138-D, 2015 WL 4488509 (E.D.N.C. July 22, 2015)34

N. Plains Resource Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
454 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Mont. 2020).....36

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps Eng’rs,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)23

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Bulen,
429 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 2005)3, 4, 11, 12, 29

Optimus Steel, LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
492 F. Supp. 3d. 701 (E.D. Tex. 2020)15, 33

Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v. USDA,
499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007)37

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....17

Sawtooth Mountain Ranch LLC v. United States,
No. 1:19-CV-00118-CWD, 2022 WL 562612 (D. Idaho Feb. 24, 2022)37, 38

Selkirk Conservation All. v. Fosgren,
336 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2003)20, 51

Sierra Club v. Bostick,
No. 12-cv-742-R, 2013 WL 6858685 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 30, 2013),
aff’d, 787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015).....28, 29

Sierra Club v. Bostick,
787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015) 5, 10, 11, 12, 16, 25, 29

Sierra Club v. FERC,
827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....21

Sierra Club v. FERC,
827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....21

Sierra Club v. FERC,
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....20, 21

Sierra Club v. Sigler,
695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)23

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
508 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2007)11

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013).....3

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
64 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2014).....30

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....21

Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate of Lake Traverse Res. v. Corps of Eng’rs,
888 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2018).....15

Snoqualmie Valley Pres. All. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
683 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012)30

Sovereign Iñupiat for a Living Arctic v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
No. 3:20-cv-00290, 2021 WL 3667986 (D. Alaska Aug. 18, 2021).....22

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
205 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2016).....9

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....23

State v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 No. 18-CV-00521-HSG, 2020 WL 1492708 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020).....47, 48

Stop the Pipeline v. White,
 233 F. Supp. 2d 957 (S.D. Ohio 2002)23

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....31, 32

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estate, Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....54

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. N. Plains Resource Council,
 141 S. Ct. 190 (2020) (Mem.).....55

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....17

Wetlands Action Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 222 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000),
abrogated on other grounds by Wilderness Soc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 603 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)23, 24

White Tanks Concerned Citizens, Inc. v. Strock,
 563 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009)25

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. EPA,
 759 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2014)45, 46

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704.....44, 45

5 U.S.C. § 706.....8

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....8

15 U.S.C. § 717f.....21

15 U.S.C. § 717f(c)(1)(A).....21

15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)21

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....33

16 U.S.C. § 1540(a)(1).....52

16 U.S.C. § 1540(b)(1).....52

33 U.S.C. § 4036

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)1, 2

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)43

33 U.S.C. § 131952

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)2, 43

33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(1).....2

33 U.S.C. § 1344(e)2, 22, 43

33 U.S.C. § 1344(e)(1)..... 2, 3, 10, 14, 19, 20, 22

33 U.S.C. § 1344(e)(2).....2

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....16, 17

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a)(1)22, 23

33 C.F.R. pt. 3232

33 C.F.R. § 323.132

33 C.F.R. pt. 3252, 3, 32

33 C.F.R. pt. 3303, 31

33 C.F.R. § 330.1	3, 31
33 C.F.R. § 330.1(b)	3
33 C.F.R. § 330.1(c).....	4, 52
33 C.F.R. § 330.1(d)	3, 4
33 C.F.R. § 330.1(e)(1).....	5
33 C.F.R. § 330.1(e)(2).....	5
33 C.F.R. § 330.1(e)(3).....	5
33 C.F.R. § 330.2(b)	3
33 C.F.R. § 330.2(c).....	3
33 C.F.R. § 330.2(i)	6
33 C.F.R. § 330.4(a).....	52
33 C.F.R. § 330.4(e)(1).....	4
33 C.F.R. § 330.4(f)	7, 41
33 C.F.R. § 330.4(f)(2)	7, 38, 51
33 C.F.R. § 330.5	3
33 C.F.R. § 330.5(b)(2).....	4
33 C.F.R. § 330.5(b)(2)(ii).....	4
33 C.F.R. § 330.5(b)(3).....	4, 30
33 C.F.R. § 330.5(c)(1).....	4
33 C.F.R. § 330.6(a).....	5

33 C.F.R. § 330.6(a)(3)(i)	5
40 C.F.R. § 230.7(b)	4
40 C.F.R. pts. 1500–1508	17
40 C.F.R. § 1501.5(c).....	18, 29
40 C.F.R. § 1501.5(f)	29
40 C.F.R. § 1501.6(a).....	18
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21	29, 30
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g)	18
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(h)	18
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(l)	18
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(q)	17
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(q)(1)(vi).....	17
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	43, 48, 50
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....	34, 35, 46, 47
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(2).....	49
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(3).....	47
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(4).....	50
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(iv)(A)	47
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(6).....	47

FEDERAL REGISTER

56 Fed. Reg. 59110 (Nov. 22, 1991)15

72 Fed. Reg. 11158 (2007 NWP).....36

77 Fed. Reg. 10247 (2012 NWP).....36

82 Fed. Reg. 1860 (Jan. 6, 2017)7

82 Fed. Reg. 1954 (2017 NWP).....36

85 Fed. Reg. 43304 (July 16, 2020).....17

85 Fed. Reg. 57298 (Sept. 20, 2020)26

86 Fed. Reg. 2744 (Jan. 13, 2021)..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 53

86 Fed. Reg. 55757 (Oct. 7, 2021).....18

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 95-830, at 38, 98, 100 (1977) (Conf. Rep.), *reprinted in* 1977
U.S.C.C.A.N. 44242, 54
